below reconcile these non-IFRS measures to the most appropriate
IFRS measure.

6.1 Reconciliation of Statutory Profit to Underlying Profit
Underlying profit is reported by Newcrest to provide greater
understanding of the underlying business performance of
its operations. Underlying profit excludes significant items of
income or expense which are, either individually or in aggregate,
material to Newcrest or to the relevant business segment and
are either outside the ordinary course of business or are part
of the ordinary activities of the business but unusual due to their
size and nature. Examples include gains/losses and other costs
incurred for acquisitions and disposals of mining interests, asset
impairment and write-down charges and gains/losses on the close
out and/or restructuring of hedge contracts. Underlying profit
and Statutory profit both represent amounts attributable to
Newcrest shareholders.

The following table provides a reconciliation of Statutory profit
to Underlying profit in the 2013 financial year:
 For the year ended 30 June 2013

   Non-
   controlling
A$million Before tax Tax interest After tax

Profit after tax attributable
to Newcrest shareholders
‘Statutory profit/(loss)’ (6,188)  412  (2) (5,778)
Asset impairments  6,147  (564) (27)  5 ,556
Asset write-downs 166  (50) –  116
Inventory write-downs 177  (47) (2)  128
De-recognition of
deferred tax assets –  105  –  105
Investment in Evolution –
share of associate’s impairment  122  –  –  122
Investment in Evolution
– investment impairment  151  – –  151
Restructure costs  72  (21) –  51

Total of significant items  6,835  (577) (29)  6,229

Underlying profit  647  (165) (31)  451

The following table provides a reconciliation of Statutory profit
to Underlying profit in the 2012 financial year:
 For the year ended 30 June 2012

   Non-
   controlling
A$million Before tax Tax interest After tax

Profit after tax attributable
to Newcrest shareholders
‘Statutory profit/(loss)’ 1,577 (402) (58) 1,117
Losses on restructured and
closed out hedge contracts 7 (2) – 5
Business acquisition
and integration costs 11 (3) – 8
Gain on business divestment (46) – – (46)

Total of significant items (28) (5) – (33)

Underlying profit  1,549  (407) (58)  1,084

6.2 Reconciliation of Underlying Profit to EBITDA
 For the year ended 30 June

A$ million  2013 2012

Underlying Profit  451 1,084

Non-controlling interest in controlled entities 31 58

Income tax expense 165 407

Net finance costs 109 41

EBIT  756 1,590

Depreciation and amortisation 611 561

EBITDA 1,367 2,151

6.3 Reconciliation of All-in Sustaining Cost to Cost of Sales
‘All-in Sustaining Cost’ is a new non-IFRS measure which Newcrest
has adopted from 2013. This non-IFRS measure was developed
in conjunction with other members of the World Gold Council.
Newcrest believes the ‘All-in Sustaining Cost’ measure more

[…]

A$2,647 million were designated as a net investment in foreign operations (2012: A$1,472 million).

Forward Foreign Exchange Contracts
The following table details the forward foreign currency contracts outstanding as at reporting date:

 Average Exchange Contract Value Fair Value
 Rate A$M A$M

Outstanding contracts 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Buy USD/Sell AUD 1.02 – 27 – 3 –
Buy AUD/Sell USD 0.99 – 10 – (1) –
Other currency contracts   6 1 – –

   43 1 2 –

The above contracts are for periods less than 12 months.

108�NEWCREST MINING ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2013

28. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(d) Foreign Currency Risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity arising in respect of financial assets and financial liabilities to a 15% movement
(2012: 15%) (i.e. increase and decrease) in the Australian dollar against the US dollar at the reporting date, with all other variables
held constant. The 15% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using the observed range of actual
historical rates for the preceding five-year period.
 Impact on Profit After Tax Impact on Equity
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

 2013 2012 2013 2012
 $M $M $M $M

AUD/USD +15% (14) (13) 242 134
AUD/USD -15%  19 18 (327) (182)

Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis above include:
 – Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates.
 – The reasonably possible movement of 15% (2012: 15%) was calculated by taking the US$ spot rate as at the reporting date, moving this
spot rate by 15% (2012:15%) and then re-converting the US$ into A$ with the ‘new spot-rate’. This methodology reflects the translation
methodology undertaken by the Group.
 – The translation of the net assets in subsidiaries with a functional currency other than A$ has not been included in the sensitivity analysis

[…]

Weighted   Weighted
 Tonnes Average Fair Value Tonnes Average Fair Value
Copper Forward Sale Contracts (‘000s) Price US$ A$M (‘000s) Price US$ A$M

Maturing:
Less than 6 months 30 7,284 16 22 8,053 10

Diesel/Fuel Forward Contracts
The Group undertakes short-term diesel/fuel hedging in line with budget to fix certain diesel and heavy fuel oil costs.

  2013   2012

  Weighted   Weighted
 Quantity Average Fair Value Quantity Average Fair Value
Maturing in Less than 12 Months  Price US$ A$M  Price US$ A$M

Diesel contracts (barrels) 1,024 117 (1) 539 111 –
Heavy fuel oil contracts (tonnes) 186 601 (2) 52 579 1

Quotational Period Derivatives
The terms of metal in concentrate sales contracts with third parties contain provisional pricing arrangements whereby the selling price
for metal in concentrate is based on prevailing spot prices on a specified future date after shipment to the customer (quotation period).

Gold ounces subject to quotational period adjustment is 151 thousand (2012: 106 thousand). Copper tonnes subject to quotational period
adjustment is 30 thousand (2012: 22 thousand).

The quotational period is usually one month for gold, and three to four months for copper.

NEWCREST MINING ANNUAL REPORT 2013�109

28. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial assets and financial liabilities held at the reporting date to movement in gold
and copper commodity prices, with all other variables held constant. The 20% (2012: 15%) movement for gold, and 15% (2012: 15%)
movement for copper are based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using an observed range of actual historical rates
for the preceding five-year period.
 Impact on Profit(1) Impact on Equity(3)

 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

 2013 2012 2013 2012
Post-tax Gain/(Loss) $M $M $M $M

Gold(2)

Gold +20% 34 23 34 23
Gold -20% (34) (23) (34) (23)

Copper
Copper +15%  2 1 2 1
Copper -15%  (2) (1) (2) (1)
(1) Represents the impact of the movement in commodity prices on the balance of the financial assets and financial liabilities at year end.
(2) The impact on profit predominantly relates to the change in value of the embedded derivative relating to quotational period movements on gold sales

(refer Note 2(z)).
(3) As the majority of these derivatives are not in hedging relationships, all fair value movements are recognised in the Income Statement, and therefore

the impact on equity only represents retained earnings impacts.

(f) Interest Rate Risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as entities in the Group borrow funds at both fixed and floating interest rates. The risk is

[…]

2013 2012

 Floating  Fixed  Effective Floating Fixed  Effective
 Interest Interest Interest Rate Interest Interest Interest Rate
Consolidated $M $M % $M $M %

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 69 – 0.3 242 – 0.3

 69 –  242 –

Financial Liabilities
Lease liabilities – floating 1 – 3.4 3 – 3.1
Lease liabilities – fixed – – – – 1 5.0
Bilateral debt 1,806 – 1.8 1,197 – 2.1
Corporate bonds – 2,156 4.7 – 981 4.8
Private placement – fixed – 248 5.7 – 226 5.7

 1,807 2,404  1,200 1,208

 (1,738) (2,404)  (958) (1,208)

The other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above table are non-interest bearing and not subject to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative instruments at the
reporting date, and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting
period. A 100 basis point increase or decrease is used, and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in
interest rates over a financial year.
 Impact on Profit Impact on Equity
 Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

 2013 2012 2013 2012
Post-tax gain/(loss) $M $M $M $M

+1% (100 basis points) (12) (7) (12) (7)
- 1% (100 basis points) 12 7 12 7

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has increased during the current year due to the increase in borrowings.

110�NEWCREST MINING ANNUAL REPORT 2013

28. FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(g) Fair Value
Fair value of financial instruments carried at amortised cost
Except as detailed in the following table, the carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recognised at amortised cost
in the financial statements approximate their fair value.
 Carrying Amount Fair Value

 2013 2012 2013 2012
Financial Assets/(Liabilities) $M $M $M $M

Borrowings

Fixed rate debt:(1)